
Q(1) .A it GLOSSARY 

TELEPHONE SYSTEMS 

GOVERNMENT TELECOMMUNICATIONS AGENCY 

QUE EN  

TK 

6007 

. G567 

1983 

Government of Canada 	 Gouvernement du Canada 
Department of Communications 	Ministère des Communications 



ystems 

evelopment: 

1 

• 

1 

1 

12.EF 

;TK 

6007 

*G567 
1983  

SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES 

/ 
/ Q(1).A g GLOSSARY, 

TELEPHONE SYSTEMS/ 

'CONLIVIUNICATIONS C111\11101 

10111 gre n t,Pe 
ffl 

mrire 

ISSUED ON AUTHORITY OF DIRECTOR 
SYSTEMS DESIGN AND MANAGEMENT,. 

• ORIGINAL  
-OCT 83 

Suggestions for amendments should be forwarded through the usual channels to MSD 





ENGLISH ACRONYMS 

ACD 	Automatic Call Distribution 

ANI 	Automatic Number Identification 

ARS 	Automatic Route Selection 

CAMA 	Centralized Automatic Message Accounting 

CAS 	Centralized Attendant Service 

CCS 	Hundred Call Seconds 

CDR 	Call Detail Recording 

CO 	Central Office 

DDD 	Direct Distance Dialing 

DID 	Direct Inward Dialing 

DISA 	Direct Inward System Access 

DOD 	Direct Outward Dialing 
DP 	Dial Pulse 

DTMF 	Dual Tone Multifrequency 
EAS 	Extended Area Service 

FX 	Foreign Exchange 

LDN 	Listed Directory Number 

NNX 	General Code for Central Offices 

NPA 	North American Number Plan Area 

OPX 	Off-Premises Extension 

PABX 	Private Automatic Branch Exchange 

PBX 	Private Branch Exchange 

SPC 	Stored Program Control 

WATS 	Wide Area Telephone Service 

ABREVIATIONS FRANCAI  SES  

ADR 	Accès direct au réseau 

ADS 	Accès direct au système 

CCA 	Comptabilité centralisée des appels 

• EAN 	Enregistrement automatique des numéros 

IA 	Interurbain automatique 

PBX 	Installation d'abonné avec postes supplémentaires 

SDA 	Sélection directe à l'arrivée 

WATS 	Service interurbain planifié 



GLOSSARY 

10 Account Code Capability  

An adjunct to Station Message Detail Recording, which provides a station or 
DISA port user or an attendant with the capability to enter a cost 
accounting or client billing code into the system before or ftillowing 
completion of dialing a call. 

20 Attendant Camp-On  

An incoming ontside call which the attendant attempts to complete to a busy 
station within the system is automatically placed in a special "waiting" 
mode until the desired station becomes idle. The station to which the call 
has been transfered is then automatically rung and connected to the incoming 
call upon answer. An optional warning tone may be transmitted to the busy 
station user's receiver when such a camp-on is initiated. 

Attendant Recall  

This feature enables a station user to recall the attendant during an 
established call. The other party will be placed on "hold" when the user 
recalls the attendant. 

40 Attendant to Attendant Calling  

In multiple console operation systems using switched loop consoles, this 
facility permits the attendant to (1) transfer any call to another attendant 
for processing, and (2) call another attendant. 

50 Authorization Code Capability  

An indication  that the station (or DISA port) user can dial a code which 
will override the Facilities Restriction Level which is associated with his 
station line (or DISA port). Also, incoming Tie Trunk callers may use this 
type of code to override restrictions which generally apply to such 

circuits. It may be specified that all Authorization codes be recorded by 
CDR. 

60 Automatic Call Distribution (ACD)  

Indicates the ability of a system to offer uniform distribution of incoming 
calls to station users (called Agents) on a random basis or to the station 
which has received the least amount of calls. Includes sophisticated 
supervisory and management control features. 

70 Automatic Number Identification (ANI)  

Indicates the ability of a system to automatically identify a station 
originating an ougoing toll call and its destination, and to transmit the 
information to a recording Central Office. 



80 Automatic Recall  

Automatically alerts the attendant after a prescribed period of time to a 
camped-on or unanswered call completed through the attendant position in 

order to enable the attendant to give a status report to the calling outside 

party. 

90 Automatic Route Selection (ARS)  

This feature describes the ability of a system to automatically route 

outgoing calls over alternate end-user telecommunications network facilities 

based  on the call destination. After the station user or attendant has 
dialed the ARS access code followed by a 10-digit Direct Distance Dialed 

(DDD) number the system routes the call over the first available trunk 

facility. These alternate routes may include overflow to the DDD network or 

Tie Trunks to a distant system equipped with ARS. This feature provides all 

number translation and supervision necessary to route the call and includes 

the capability to route calls off-net. 

100 Automatic Trunk Testing  

The system has the capability to automatically perform transmission and 

other tests on trunk facilities. 

110 Autovon Trunk Access 

Indicates the capability of the switching system to interface with special 

military voice circuits on the Department of National Defence Autovon 

Network (Canadian Switched Network). 

120 Auxiliary Signalling  

Indicates the ability of a system to connect to special auxiliary devices 

such as bells, buzzers or lights. 

130 Barge In : Attendant  

Allows the attendant entry into an existing busy connection and provides a 

warning tone to that conversation to indicate third-party entry. Certain 

stations may be class marked to be isolated from such Barge-In. Automatic 

splitting is provided to the internal station, thus preventing the other 

party from overhearing the attendants conversation with the "entered" 

station. 

140 Busy Lamps  

A special display providing individual illuminated lamps to indicate busy 

lines. 

150 Busy Verification  

An attendant facility which permits positive verification that a given 

station is actually busy. 



210 Call Waiting  

Similar inoperation to the Attendant Camp-On facility; via Class of 

Service, a station may be arranged so that when the station user originates 

a call to a busy internal station, a uniquely distinctive indication of 

Camp-On to station will be provided to the busy station. 

220 Centralized Attendant Service (CAS)  

This feature allows a user with more than one PBX located within a small 

geographical area to centralize the attendant services at a central 

location. A typical CAS configuration will consist of a main PBX, where 

the centralized attendant service is located and a number of remote PBX 

locations. Calls arriving at the remote PBXs could be handled by the CAS 

attendants. This arrangement would work on a switched release loop 

principle, where the call, arriving on a trunk on a remote location, is 

extended through a tie trunk to the attendant at the main location. The 

attendant answers the call and using the tie trunk acting as a data link 

between the console and the remote PBX, instructs the remote PBX to 

complete the call. When the attendant releases the call, the tie trunk is 

freed to handle other calls. 

The CAS feature is usually capable of the following: 

1) Listed Directory Number Calls 

2) Attendant Recall 

3) Camp-On 

4) Hold 

5) Dial '0' Calls 

6) Call Transfer 

7) Conferencing 

8) Access to tie trunks and Special Services Facilities (WATS, FX, 

OPX, CO trunks, etc.) 

9) Night Service 

230 Centrex 

Telephone Company service providing direct inward and outward dialing for 

PBX extensions. The PBX is assigned a distinct central office code, and 

made a part of the numbering plan. A main listed number gives access to 

the PBX Attendant. 



160 Call Detail Recording (CDR)  

Provides a record of the originating station, attendant number, or trunk 

number, starting time, call duration, all digits dialed, digits as 

outpulsed and the specific terminating trunk, trunk group, attendant, or 

station. The data is usually accumulated on magnetic tape. Provides the 

optional capability of recording calls which terminate in busy signal or 

don't answer. 	 • 

170 Call Forwarding  

.1 All Calls Programmable from Sets 

Allows a station user to program at any time any number and.when 

activated by the station user, all calls to > his station will.be 

automatically rerouted to that preprogrammed number. 

.2 Busy 

Automatically reroutes station-to-station calls, incoming Direct 

Inward Dialing (DID) calls, attendant processed calls, or direct 

terminating Ti Line calls, directly to attendant or 

predetermined secondary station whe the called station is busy. 

.3 No answer 

Similar in function to the "busy" version of call forwarding 

automatic rerouting to the attendant or preprogrammed secondary 

station occurs when a given station doesn't answer within a 

prescribed time interval. 

.4 Remote 

Allows a station user to program at any time an off-net external 

telephone number and when activated by the station user, all calls to 

his station will be automatically rerouted to the preprogrammed number. 

180 Call Pickup  

A station user may dial a special code to answer any incoming calls r.inging 

on any other station within his own predefined "pickup group". , 

190 Call Selection 

Allows the attendant to decide the order in which calls are to be 

processed. Call Selection manually overrides the machine's choice. 

200 Call Transfer  

.1 General 

Calls may be transferred from one station to another. 

.2 With Automatic Recall 

A station user may effect the transfer of an outside call to a busy 

internal station. Unless the transferred party goes on-hook, both 

will be camped-on to the called station. After a predetermined 
time interval, if the called station continues to remain busy, the 
outside party is recalled to the attendant or to the station which 
made the transfer. 



240 Central Office Trunk  

A trunk between a private branch exchange and the local Telephone Company 
central office. 

250 Centralized Automatic Message Accounting (CAMA)  

System which produces itemized billing details for long distance calls 
dialed by customers; details are recorded at a central facility serving a 
number of exchanges. Works in association with ANI. 

260 Class df Service  

An industry term referring to the capability of assigning to each station 
within a telephone system a variety of allowed and denied types of calls on 
both an incoming and an outgoing basis. 

270 Closed User Subgroups  

Provides the ability of dividing a telephone system into subgroups of 
stations and attendant consoles without affecting station-to-station 
dialing within the total system. Calls to the attendant from stations or 
incoming trunks belonging to a subgroup will only be directed to a 
specified subgroup's console as long as that console is not in the night 
service mode. Each subgroup is equipped with one queue and each attendant 
subgroup will select calls from its own queue. This feature enables a user 
to diversify his operations under different departments and still remain 
part of the same telephone service. 

280 Common Channel Signaling  

A method of transmitting all signalling information for a group of trunks 
by encoding it and transmitting it over a separate voice channel using 
time-division multiplexing techniques. 

290 Conference 

.1 3-Party 

Allows a station user to add a third party to an existing two-party 
conversation. 

.2  6-Party  

Allows station users (or the system attendants) the ability to 
establish a conference connection between trunks and system stations 
to a maximum of six trunks and stations. 

.3 Meet-Me 

As a conference feature, allows two or more callers to establish a 
conference call by dialing a conference code. As a locating 

arrangement, allows one caller to page another, then speak to him or her 

when both dial the Meet-Me code. 



300 Dial Tandeming  

This facility allows trunk—to—trunk connections through the switching 

system without the need for any attendant assistance or control. It also 
allows incoming tie line calls automatic access to and completion of local 
Central Office Calls, and the ability to place restriction via Classes of 
Service on individual circuits. 

310 Dial Pulse/Dual Tone Multifrequency Conversion  

This feature allows Dial Pulse (DP) signals to be automatically converted 

to Duar Tone Multifrequency (DTMF) signals for transmission over trunks 

equipped for DTMF signalling. As well, DTMF signals are also automatically 
converted to DP signals for transmission over trunks equipped for DP 
signalling. 

320 Dictation Access and Control 

Allows station user to dial access centralized dictation equipment and 

maintain telephone dial control of all normal dictation system features. 

330 Digital Switching  

Indicates that the network of a switch processes information in a digital 
form utilizing pulse code modulation with either an electronic space 

division gwitching matrix or a time division switching matrix (or a 

combination of both). 

340 Direct Distance Dialing (DDD)  

A Telephone Company service which enables a user to dial directly 

telephones outside the user's local area without the aid of an operator. 

350 Direct Inward Dialing (DID)  

A facility allowing incoming calls from the public telephone network to 

reach specific private telephone system stations without attendant 

intervention or assistance. 



360 Direct Inward System Access (DISA)  

A facility which allows an outside (off-net) caller the ability to dial 

directly into a telephone system, without attendant intervention to gain 

complete access to system facilities and outgoing trunk circùits. 

370 Direct Outward Dialing (DOD)  

Allows station users the ability to dial a special "access" digit or digits 

to obtain outside Central Office dialing capability. No attendant 

assistance is required for call completion. 

380 Distinctive Ringing  

Provides different types of station ringing to give audible distinction 

between incoming calls to the station user. 

390 Do Not Disturb  

A facility which allows a station user, upon dialing a special code, to 

"busy-out" his station for temporary periods of time when he does not wish 

to be disturbed. A corresponding special code must be dialed to 

re-establish service to the station. While in activation, this facility 

does not prevent the station from initiating calls. 

400 Dual Tone Multifrequency (DTMF)  

A method of sending numerical information from a telephone or PBX by 

sending specific pairs of voice frequencies, one from a group of four low 

frequencies; the other from a group of four high frequencies, to indicate 

the ten digits and four precedences; etc. 

410 End to End Signalling  

This feature allows further signalling after a connection has been 

established on an On-Net and Off-Net basis, employing DTMF signalling. 

420 Extended Area Service (EAS)  

Extension of toll-free area to include nearby exchange areas in return for 

accepting a higher tariff. 

430 Extension Station 

A telephone station connect.ed to the same telephone line and having the 

same telephone number as an associated main station. Telephone connected 

to a PBX are referred to as extension stations collectively. 



440 Facilities Restriction Level  

A parameter associated with an end-user's telecommunications network which 

determines both the type of calls and the types of facilities available to 

the individual station users. 

450 Feature Buttons  

Most frequently provided with feature telephone sets, but not exclusive to 
such instruments, specific push buttons are assigned and used to activate 

special station features in lieu of dialing feature access codes. 

460 Feature Telephone Sets (Proprietary Station Instruments)  

Non industry-standard, station instruments required for use in the system 
or optionally available to provide special facilities or features. 

470 Foreign Exchange Line (FX Line)  

A central office line which is extended outside the normal boundary for the 

exchange. 

480 Foreign Exchange Trunk  (FX Trunk) 

Trunk connecting a Private Branch Exchange to a central office other than 

the one which normally serves the area concerned. 

490 Four-Wire Switching  

Indicates the capability of the switching system to accommodate connections 

to special 4-wire circuits by incoporating 4-wire switching through the 

central equipment, eliminating the need for 2-wire to 4-wire "terminating 

sets". 

500 Hold 

.1 General 

Offering more flexibility than the Consultation Hold facility, this 

feature essentially eliminates the need for two-line with hold 

(multi-key) telephone instruments. While conversing on any call in 

progress, the station user normally activates this facility by 

first flashing the switch hook and then dialing either an 

appropriate "hold" code or depressing a Feature Button on the 

instrument. Once the ongoing call is placed in this "hold" 

condition, the station user may (1) originate another call, (2) use 
any other facility provided by the system, or (3) return to another 

call which had been previously, held by the Hold feature. It 

should be noted that this "holding" facility is not arranged for 

Add-On conference capability. Although this feature is limited to 

"one call only" being held at a time, it is possible to place a 

second call on "hold" but ony if the first call on "hold" is 

returned to conversational mode. Further, two such calls may be 

"toggled" back and forth, with the station user first talking to 

one, then the other. 



.2 Consultation Hold 

By activating an initiating command, a call is automatically placed on 

"hold", and the station user is provided system dial tone. The station 

user may then proceed to establish connection with another internal 

station or outside party, and, after speaking with the "consulted" party 

the originating station may (1) return to the call initially "held", (2) 
reactivate the initiating command, thereby adding the "consulted" party to 

the original two-party converstion or (3) hang up and effect transfer of 

the "held" call to the consulted party. 

.3 With Automatic Call Back 

Identical to Hold facility, but provides the switching system with 

the additional capability to ring the station if, it goes on-hook 

while any call previously placed in the "hold" mode remains in that 

condition. 

510 Hot-Line Capability  

Single-line station instruments (or attendant console) specially programmed 

to dial a specific number when the station user goes off-hook (or the 

attendant activates the feature). 

520 Hunting  

Arrangement which causes a call to be routed to a free local within a group 

of locals. Hunting arrangements: 

.1 Circular - The system tries the local dialed first, then tries all the 

others in the hunting group, regardless of the starting 

point. 

.2 Terminal - The system tries the local dialed, then routes through the 
remaining locals until the end of the group is reached. 

.3 Secretary - Like Call Forward Busy, allows calls for several locals to 

hunt to a single location. 

530 Incoming Call Identification  

.1 Attendant 

On switched loop consoles, the attendant is provided with indicator 

lamps or alphanumeric display to identify the type of trunk or trunk 

group associated with an incoming call which has been directed to that 

console for processing. 

.2 Station 

On feature telephone sets, the user is provided with an alphanumeric 

display to identify the type of incoming call. 

540 Intercept  

For calls that cannot be completed by the switching system, automatic 

routing occurs to (depending on the reason for non-completion): 1) the 

attendant, 2) to a recorded announcement which provides to the caller a 
message eying the reason for a non-completion, and 3) an identifiable 

"reorder audible tone. 



550 Intercom - PBX  

This feature 
button, dial 

For a group, 
depressing a 

called party 

allows a station user within a predefined group to depress a 
a one or two digit code to access another worker of the group. 
consisting of two members, connection is achieved by 

feature button. A distinctive ringing tone is sent to the 
to indicate an intercom call. 

560 Last Number Called Redial 

This feature allows the last dialed number to be stored in memory. The 
number stored will then be automatically redialed by dialing a special 
access digit or depressing a feature button. 

570 Line Load Control  

The system has the capability of denying to preselected groups of stations 
the ability to initiate any outgoing calls. The sole intention of this 

feature is to temporarily outward restrict the "least important" internal 

stations under excessive traffic load conditions. 

580 Listed Directory Number (LDN)  

Incoming Central Office calls are directed to the attendant via the 

assigned listed local telephone directory number. Listed numbers are 

provided for both Direct Inward Dialing (DID) and non-DID calls. 

590 Local Tie Trunk  

Tie trunk between PBX or Centrex switches located within a small 
geographical area, eg. a city. 

600 Lockout  

Prevents an attendant from re-entering a call, unless specifically recalled 
by the station user. 

610 Main Station  

A telephone station which is connected directly to a switch and which has a 

unique telephone number. Not an extension station. 

620 Malicious Call Tracing  

This facility allows a station user to key in a special code to the 

switching system while engaged in a conversation that results in the 

identification of the called and calling stations being placed into memory 

for later retrieval. 

630 Mixed DTMF and Rotary Dialing  

The ability of the system to support both Touch Tone and rotary dial 

station instruments. 

640 Multiconsole Operation  

An indication that the switching system is capable of accommodating more 

than a single attendant position. 



650 Multiple Listed Directory Numbers  

More than one Listed Directory Number (LDN) incoming trunk group can be 

accommodated by a particular system. 

660 Night Service  

.1 Flexible 

An arrangement used to route incoming calls, normally answered at the 

attendant position, to preselected stations within the system when the 

attendant is not on duty. This night service arrangement may be 

programmed directly from the attendant console. 

.2 TAFAS 

Trunk Answer from Any Station - A night service facility activated by 

the attendant, whereby incoming calls normally directed to the attendant 

activate a common alerting system (bells, gongs, etc.) on the customer's 

premises. These incoming calls can be answered by dialing a special 

code from nonrestricted stations, thereby.  "meeting" the incoming call. 

Such calls may then be completed by the answering station to the desired 

internal party by using the Call Transfer feature. The capability may 

be provided to separate groups of incoming trunk circuits so that 

incoming calls on specific trunk group circuits only activate the common 

alerting system in predesignated areas. 

670 Off-Premises Extension (OPX)  

A PBX station (or extension station) located on property which is not 

adjoining that on which the PBX (or main station) is located. 

680 Operational Measurements  

Provides statistics on system conditions, including: 

1) Console alarm generations; 

2) Console call failures; 

3) Total number of calls originating within the system; 

4) Calls from an attendant or a station dialed out of the system; 

5) Individual calls from one system station to other system stations; 

6) Calls from a station or tie-trunk user to an attendant; 

7) Attempts by a station user to transfer calls to an attendant; 

8) Calls transferred by a station user to locations other than an 

attendant; 

9) Calls intercepted due to class-of-service restrictions; 

10) Calls intercepted due to misdialing; 

11) Individual trunk group measurements; 

12) Incoming calls to line directory numbers; 

13) Incoming calls dialed directly to system stations. 

The stored measurements can be printed at a local or remote TTY 

automatically at preselected time or on reception of a manually entered 

command. 



690 Outgoing Trunk Queuing  

.1 Off-Hook 

On outgoing calls to a busy special service trunk group, i.e., 
tie-trunks, foreign exchange or WATS, the caller, could camp on after 
activating a code, be placed in a queue and be connected on a first in - 
first out basis when a trunk is free. 

.2 On-Hook 

Same as Outgoing trunk Off-hook queuing but the user may choose to hang 
up and wait for the system to automatically ring his station instrument 
when the desired circuit becomes free. 

700 Paging Access  

Allows attendants and station users to dial access customer-provided 
loudspeaker paging equipment. A given number of "zones" are available for 
paging access to specific locations. 

710 Position Busy-Attendant  

Allows an attendant to busy out the console, directing all calls to other 
consoles. 

720 Power Failure Transfer 

Provides automatic ringing of and direct access to a predesignated number 
of Central Office lines at predetermined stations on a one-to-one basis 
during a power failure. The capability of the system's instrumentation to 
be operational when so connected to an individual Central Office trunk 
circuit is inherent. 

730 Privacy  

When activated by a station user, the system will deny to other station 
users (or attendants) the ability to use various overriding features to 
gain access to this busy line when being used for data transmission or 
private conversation purposes. 

740 Private Branch Exchange (PBX)  

Small local telephone office, either automatic or manually operated, 
serving extensions in a business complex and providing access to the public 
network. 

750 Private Business Line  

With this feature, a PBX station can be assigned its own central office 
trunk and central office number. Calls to the PBX station will result, 
upon trunk seizure by the central office, in a connection between the trunk 
and the PBX station. For originating calls, dialtone is received from the 
system. The system then collects the called number and outpulses them to 
the central office. 

760 Programmable Announcements  

Ability of the system user to program Intercept-Recorded Announcements. 



770 Ring Again  

When a station initiates a call to another station which is busy, this 
feature is activated at the calling station by dialing a single digit or 

depressing an instrument Feature Button upon receipt of busy signal. After 

the calling station has activated the feature, he merely hangs up. While 

in activation, this feature does not prevent the calling station from 

either initiating or receiving other calls. When both parties (calling and 
called) become free, the system automatically rings and connects both 

parties. The system provides a distinctive warning tone to the called 

party when this feature is activated by another internal caller. 

780 Speed Calling  

Allows station users (and attendants) to assign abbreviated codes to 

certain frequently called numbers. This permits the users to dial selected 

numbers using fewer digits than normally required. 

790 Station Rearrangement and Change  

This feature allows station users to access the system to move station 

numbers to other physical locations, display and change features and/or 

restrictions assigned to a station. 

800 Stored Program Control (SPC)  

Control of a common-controlled switching unit in which the call processing 

is determined by a program stored in an alterable memory. 

810 Switched Loop Operation  

Incoming calls directed to the attendant are done via a number of 

"floating" or "loop" circuits which appear as unidentified keys on an 

attendant console. If more than one attendant console i . 	an 

incoming call is automatically routed via these circuits to the first 

available attendant. These circuits are termed "floating" due to the basic 

characteristic that once a call has been processed successfully, the loop 

circuit releases from the attendant position and is used to process other 
incoming calls. If the attendant is "recalled" for such action as 

attendant transfer, the recall will seize an available loop circuit for 

appropriate call processing. Under conditions in which all loop circuits 
are in use by the attendant(s), any calls will remain in queue and a visual 

"calls waiting" indicator lamp is provided. 



820 Tie Trunks  

Commonly known as Tie Lines, these are special trunk circuits which 

interconnect, on a dialable basis, two private branch exchange or Centrex 
systems. The system provides for the accommodation of either 2-wire or 
4-wire circuits. 

830 Time of Day Trunk Group Access  

This facility provides the ability to automatically vary the routes that 

off-network calls will follow in response to long distance calling rates 
and traffic pattern changes that are related to the time of day. 

840 Traffic Measurements 

The system generates and stores traffic data on a system and customer 

basis. The stored measurements can be printed at a local or remote TTY 
automatically at a preselected time or on reception of a manually entered 
command. 

850 Transparency to Codes  

The data transmission path through the system is code and protocol 
transparent. 

860 Travelling Class Marks  

Indicates the ability of an end-user telecommunications network to transmit 
Facilities Restriction Levels to a distant system which is also part of the 

network. 

870 Trunk Group Access Control-Attendant  

The attendant is able to control access by all stations to various trunk 

groups by either operating a key or dialing a code. When such control is 

activated, all calls to trunk groups so restricted are normally routed to 

the attendant for possible completion if traffic and policy permit. 

880 Trunk Group Busy Indicator  

Provides the attendant at a switched loop console with a visual display 
when all trunks in a given trunk group are busy. 

890 Trunk-to-Local 

This arrangement is a telephone line from "System A" terminating as a trunk' 

on "System B"; eg. Central Office Trunks. 

900 Two-Way Splitting-Attendant  

• By activating special control keys, the attendant is able to consult 

privately with either party (internal or external) on a call appearing on 

the position. 



910 Uniform Call Distribution  

.1 Attendant 

This facility permits incoming calls to be terminated directly to the 
most idle of a prearranged group of consoles. If all consoles are busy, 
the call is queued and processed on a first-in/first-out basis. 

.2 Station 

This facility permits incoming Central Office calls to be terminated 
dire'ctly from the Central Office to the most idle of a prearranged group 
of stations without attendant assistance or intervention. If all 
stations are busy, the call is queued and processed on a 
first-in/first-out basis. 

920 Uniform Numbering  

This facility permits station users of a telecommunications system's 
tie-trunks to utilize a uniform dialing plan to reach any other station 

user on the system. Inherent in this feature, is the ability (1) for 
number translation and supervision necessary to route a call, and (2) for 
station users within the system to dial each other without intervening dial 

tone; further, the dialing plan for intra-PBX calls is the same as for 
inter-PBX calls. 

930 Uniform Wiring  

The station cabling requirements remain constant in regard to the number of 

pairs required for all types of station instruments, including multi-line 
stations. 

940 Wide Area Telephone Service (WATS)  

A Special direct distance dialing service whereby a subscriber gets a line 
arranged at his option for either inward (INWATS) or outward (OUTWATS) 
station service, but not both, between his line and specified service 

areas. He may elect full-time unlimited service within that area, or he 
may elect measure-time service. 



1 

1 

1 

GLOSSAIRE 

10 Code de Compte  

Option du système d'enregistrement des données de communication grâce à 

laquelle un usager de poste ou de point d'accès direct au système, ou un 

standardiste, peut entrer dans le système un code comptable ou un code de 
facturation d'abonné, après avoir composé un appel interurbain. 

20 Mise en attente par le standardiste  

Fonctiori par laquelle un appel de l'extérieur que le standardiste dirige 

vers un poste occupé est automatiquement placé dans un mode de garde 

spécial jusqu'à ce que ce poste devienne libre. Le poste demandé est alors 

rappelé automatiquement et la communication est établie dès qu'il y a une 

réponse. Une tonalité avertit l'usager du poste occupé dès qu'un appel est 

mis en attente sur sa ligne. 

30 Renvoi au Standardiste 

Cette fonction permet à l'usager d'entrer en communication avec le 

standardiste pendant qu'il est en communication avec un correspondant 

extérieur. Celui-ci sera mis en garde durant la communication entre 

l'usager et le standardiste. 

40 Appel entre standardistes  

Dans les systèmes à plusieurs consoles fonctionnant en commutation de 
circuit en boucle, cette fonction permet au standardiste de (1) transférer 

tout appel à un autre standardiste pour traitement, et (2) d'appeler un 

autre standardiste. 

50 	Code d'autorisation  

Caractéristique suivant laquelle l'usager de poste ou de point d'accès 

direct au système peut composer un code qui lui permet de passer outre le , 

niveau de service associé à sa ligne de poste ou à son point d'accès direct 
au système. De même, les appelants qui empruntent des lignes de jonction 

d'arrivée peuvent employer ce type de code pour passer outre les 

restrictions généralement associées à ces circuits. Il peut être exigé que 

tous les codes d'autorisation soient enregistrés par le système de relevé 

du trafic téléphonique. 

60 Distribution automatique des appels  

Capacité d'un système de répartir uniformément les appels d'arrivée entre 

les usagers de poste (appelés agents) soit de façon aléatoire, soit en 

fonction du poste qui a reçu le moins d'appels. Cette caractéristique met 

en jeu des fonctions de contrôle avancées pour la supervision et la 
gestion. 



70 Enregistrement automatique des numéros (EAN)  

Capacité d'un système d'enregistrer automatiquement le numéro du poste de 

départ d'un appel interurbain et la destination de cet appel, et de 

transmettre ces données à un bureau central d'enregistrement. 

80 Rappel  

Si, après un moment, un appel acheminé par le standardiste est toujours en 

attente ou sans réponse, le standardiste en est averti automatiquement et 
peut informer l'appelant sur l'état de son appel. 

90 	Sélection automatique d'acheminement  

Fonction par laquelle un système achemine automatiquement les appels de 
départ par l'intermédiaire d'installations de rechange du réseau de 

télécommunications de l'abonné, selon la destination de l'appel. Une fois 

que l'usager de poste ou le standardiste a composé le code de sélection 

automatique d'acheminement suivi des dix chiffres du numéro d'interurbain 

automatique, le système achemine l'appel sur le premier circuit libre. 

Parmi ces voies de rechange, le réseau d'interurbain automatique et les 

lignes de jonction à un système éloigné possédant la fonction de sélection 

automatique d'acheminement permettent d'écouler le traffic de débordement. 

Cette fonction assure toute la traduction et la supervision nécessaires à 

l'acheminement de l'appel et permet aussi de diriger les appels hors du 

réseau. 

100 Vérification automatique des circuits  

Capacité du système de faire des vérifications automatiques de la 

transmission et d'autres aspects de l'infrastructure des liaisons. 

110 Accès au réseau AUTOVON  

Capacité du système de commutation d'être raccordé aux circuits 
téléphoniques militaires spéciaux du réseau AUTOVON du ministère de la 

Défense nationale (réseau de commutation canadien). 

120 Services auxiliaires 

Capacité du système de raccorder un usager à des services auxiliaires tels 

que cloches, ronfleurs, lumières, etc. 

130 Priorité 

Fonction qui permet au standardiste d'interrompre une communication; une 

tonalité indique qu'un troisième correspondant est en ligne. Certains 

postes peuvent être dotés d'une option d'exclusion qui assure que les 
postes munis de la fonction priorité ne pourront pas intervenir dans les 

communications. Les postes intérieurs sont dotés de la caractéristique de 

séparation automatique, afin d'empêcher que le correspondant entende la 

conversation entre le standardiste et l'usager de poste dont la 

communication a été interrompue. 



140 Voyants d'occupation  

Affichage où des voyants distincts indiquent les lignes qui sont occupées. 

150 Vérification d'occupation  

Fonction de standard par laquelle le standardiste peut vérifier si un poste 

donné est effectivement occupé. 

160 Système de relevé du trafic téléphonique  

Système qui fournit un état du numéro du poste, de la console de 

standardiste ou du circuit d'où provient l'appel, de l'heure de 

commencement de l'appel, de sa durée, de tous les chiffres composés et du 

circuit ou groupe de circuits emprunté pour les appels de départ. Ces 

données sont habituellement enregistrées sur bande magnétique. Une option 

du système permet de faire état des appels qui se heurtent à un signal 

d'occupation ou qui restent sans réponse. 

170 Renvoi automatique  

.1 Programmable par l'usager-tout appel 

Fonction par laquelle l'usager de poste programme au besoin le numéro du 

poste où il désire que ses appels lui soient transmis automatiquement. 

.2 Occupation 

Fonction qui assure le réacheminement direct vers le standardiste ou un 

poste secondaire prédéterminé des appels de poste à poste, des appels 

d'arrivée en accès direct au système, des appels acheminés par le 

standardiste ou encore des appels par ligne de jonction, lorsque la 

station demandée est occupée. 

.3 Pas de réponse 

Fonction analogue au renvoi automatique - occupation, où un appel est 

automatiquement réacheminé au standardiste ou à un poste secondaire 

préprogrammé lorsque, après un moment, il n'y a toujours pas de réponse 

au poste demandé. 

.4 Vers l'extérieur 

Fonction grâce à laquelle l'usager programme un numéro de téléphone de 

l'extérieur lorsqu'il le désire. Une fois enclenchée, cette fonction 

assure le réacheminement automatique de tous les appels vers le numéro 

programmé. 

180 	Prise d'appel par indicatif  

Fonction par laquelle l'usager de poste peut, en composant un code 

donné, répondre aux appels d'arrivée destinés à tout poste faisant 

partie de son propre groupe de prise d'appel. 



190 Filtrage d'appels  

Fonction qui permet au standardiste de choisir l'ordre dans lequel les 
appels seront traités. Le filtrage manuel prime sur la sélection 

machine. 

200 Transfert d'appel  

.1 General 

Fonction permettant de transférer un appel d'un poste à un autre. 

.2 avec rappel 

Fonction grâce à laquelle l'usager de poste peut transférer un appel 

de l'extérieur à un poste intérieur occupé. Les deux correspondants 

sont mis en attente sur la ligne du poste demandé, à moins que celui 

qui tranfert l'appel ne raccroche. Si après un moment, le poste 

demandé est toujours occupé, l'appelant est rappelé à l'attention du 
standardiste ou de l'usager de poste qui a tranféré l'appel. 

210 Appel en attente  

Fonction analogue à la mise en attente par le standardiste. Selon la 

classe de service, un poste peut être équipé de façon que, lorsque 

l'usager appelle un poste intérieur occupé, un indicateur typique 

avertisse l'usager du poste occupé qu'un appel est en attente. 

220 Service centralisé de standardiste  

Cette fonction permet à un groupe d'usagers raccordé à plusieurs PBX 

situés sur un teritoire restreint de partager un service unique de 

standardiste. Une configuration typique pour un service centralisé de 

standardiste consiste en un PBX principal, siège du service de 

standardiste, relié aux PBX éloignés par des lignes de jonction. Un 

appel destiné à un des PBX éloignés est donc acheminé au service 

centralisé de standardiste par voie de circuit de console commité. 

Après réponse, la ligne de jonction sert de liaison de données 

permettant au standardiste d'acheminer vers le PBX éloigné les 

instructions nécessaires. Le service centralisé de standardiste doit 
remplir essentiellement les mêmes fonctions qu'un service de 

standardiste conventionel, soit 

1) Numéro principal 

2) Renvoi au standardiste 

3) Mise en attente par le standardiste 

4) Garde 

5) Appels au numéro 'o' 

6) Transfert d'appel 

7) Conférence 

8) Accès aux lignes de jonctions et aux circuits des services spéciaux 

9) Service de nuit. 



I I 

230 Centrex 

Service offert par les compagnies de téléphone permettant la sélection 

directe à l'arrivée et l'accès direct au réseau. Le véhicule du service 

Centrex (habituellement un PBX) se voit attribuer un indicatif de central 
particulier tout en faisant parti du plan de numérotage conventionnel. Un 

numéro principal donne accès au service de standardiste. 

240 Ligne de réseau  

Ligne reliant un PBX (installation d'abonné avec postes supplémentaires) au 

central de la compagnie de téléphone locale. 

250 Comptabilité centralisée des appels (CCA)  

Système servant à la production des détails de facturation de chacun des 

appels interurbains faits par les abonnés. Ces données sont enregistrées 

par une installation centrale qui dessert plusieurs centraux. 

260 Classe de service  

Terme propre au milieu, qui désigne la capacité d'attribuer à chaque poste 

d'un système une gamme de types d'appels d'arrivée et de départ qui, selon 

la classe, sont autorisés ou interdits. 

270 Sous-groupe fermé d'usagers  

Capacité de diviser un système téléphonique en sous-groupes de postes et de 

consoles de standardiste, sans entraver les appels de poste à poste dans 

l'ensemble du système. Les appels au standardiste faits depuis des postes 

ou des circuits d'arrivée appartenant à un sous-groupe quelconque sont 

uniquement dirigés à la console associée à ce sous-groupe, sauf si la 

console fonctionne en service de nuit. Chaque sous-groupe est doté d'une 

file d'attente et chaque standardiste de sous-groupe filtre les appels de 

sa propre file d'attente. Cette fonction permet à l'usager d'étendre ses 

activités à différents secteurs sans pour autant devoir changer de service 

téléphonique. 

280 Signalisation par canal sémaphore  

Méthode de transmission de toutes les données de signalisation applicables 

à un groupe de lignes, par codage et transmission dans une voie 

téléphonique distincte, selon les techniques numériques de répartition dans 

le temps. 

290 Conférence 

.1 a trois 

Fonction par laquelle l'usager de poste peut ajouter un troisième 

participant à une communication déjà en cours. 

.2 à six 

Vonction par laquelle l'usager de poste (ou le standardiste) peut 
etablir une liaison de conference entre des lignes de réseau et des 
postes du système, jusqu'à concurrence de six lignes et postes. 



,3 "Rendez-vous" 

Fonction de conférence qui permet à deux ou plusieurs participants de 

tenir une conférence téléphonique en composant un code de conférence. 

Aussis fonction de recherche de personne qui permet à un appelant de 

localiser son correspondant par le système de recherche de personne et 

d'ensuite lui parler après que tous deux ont composé le code de 
conférence. 

300 Tandem 

Cette fonction permet le raccordement de circuit à circuit par 

l'intermédiaire du système de commutation, sans intervention ni contrôle du 
standardiste. Elle permet aussi l'accès direct au central des appels par 

ligne de jonction d'arrivée et l'application de restrictions à tout 

circuit, selon les classes de service. 

310 Conversion impulsion cadran/double tonalité multi-fréquence  

Cette fonction permet la conversion automatique des impulsions cadrans en 

signalisation double tonalité multi-fréquence et vice-versa selon le type 

de signalisation requis par un circuit donné. 

320 Accès à la télédictée et commande à distance  

Fonction par laquelle l'usager de poste a accès à l'équipement central de 
télédictée et le commande par téléphone. 

330 Commutation numérique  

Indique que les circuits d'un commutateur manipulent l'information sous 
forme numérique après modulation par impulsions et codage. 

340 Interurbain automatique (IA)  

Service d'une compagnie de téléphone grâce auquel l'usager peut établir 

directement la communication avec des téléphones situés hors de sa zone 

locale, sans l'aide du standardiste. 

350 Sélection directe à l'arrivée (SDA)  

Fonction par laquelle chaque usager d'un système téléphonique privé peut 

recevoir directement à son poste ses appels en provenance du réseau 

téléphonique public, sans l'aide du standardiste. 

360 Accès direct au système (ADS)  

Fonction qui permet à un appelant de l'extérieur (hors réseau) d'obtenir 

directement la connexion à un système téléphonique privé, sans intervention 

du standardiste, afin de pourvoir en employer toutes les fonctions et tous 
les circuits de départ. 



1 

I' 

370 Accès direct au réseau (ADR)  

Fonction qui permet aux usagers de poste de composer un ou plusieurs 

chiffres d'accès pour emprunter le service du central. Aucune aide du 

standardiste n'est requise pour faire les appels. 

380 Sonnerie distincte 

Option grâce à laquelle l'usager de poste est en mesure d'identifier le 

type d'appel grâce à la sonnerie distincte qui y est associée. 

390 Ne pas déranger  

Fonction par laquelle l'usager de poste, après avoir composé un code 

particulier, peut mettre son poste hors circuit de façon temporaire 

lorsqu'il ne veut pas être dérangé, sans que cela l'empêche de faire des 

appels. Pour rétablir le service, il doit composer un code différent. 

400 Double tonalité multi-fréquence  

Méthode de signalisation utilisant, pour représenter chaque chiffre ou 

symbole, une combinaison de deux tonalités d'un groupe de huit dans la 

gamme des fréquences vocales. 

410 Signalisation de bout en bout  

Cette fonction permet à l'usager de poursuivre la signalisation après avoir 
établi la communication. 

420 Service régional  

Extension de la zone d'appel sans frais d'interurbain, de manière qu'elle 
comprenne les zones locales avoisinantes, moyennant un tarif plus élevé. 

430 Poste supplémentaire  

Poste téléphonique rattaché à la même ligne et au même numéro que le poste 

principal auquel il est associé. 

440 Niveau de service  

Paramètre associé au réseau de télécommunications de l'abonné, et qui 

détermine le type d'appels et les types d'installations mis à la 

disposition des usagers de poste. 

450 Touches de fonction 

Elément le plus souvent associé aux appareils téléphoniques brevetés mais 
non strictement à ces instruments: des touches distinctes servent à 

enclencher des fonctions particulières des postes et remplacent les codes 
d'accès. 



460 Téléphones brevetés  

Equipements d'abonnés pour lesquels un fabricant possède un brevet 

c'est-à-dire des équipements dont les caractéristiques ne sont pas 

normalisées à l'échelle de toute l'industrie du téléphone - et qui sont 
destinés à être associés au système ou fournis en option pour assurer des 
services ou des fonctions donnés. 

470 Ligne hors circonscription  

480 Ligne reliant un poste ou un PBX à un central autre que celui qui dessert 
normalerilent la zone en cause. 

490 Commutation à quatre fils  

Indique la capacité d'un commutateur d'effectuer une commutation entre deux 

circuits à quatre fils sans avoir recours à des circuits de passage deux 

fils/quatre fils. 

500 .1 Mise en garde  

Cette fonction offre plus de souplesse que le double appel, car elle 

supprime pour ainsi dire le besoin d'appareils téléphoniques à deux lignes 

avec dispositif de garde (postes à plusieurs poussoirs). Lorsque l'usager 

est au téléphone, il enclenche habituellement cette fonction en actionnant 

d'abord le crochet commutateur à plusieurs reprises puis en composant un 

code de mise en garde ou en enfonçant une touche de fonction sur son poste. 

Une fois la communication mise en garde, il peut (1) faire un autre appel, 
(2) employer toute autre fonction du système, ou (3) revenir à un autre 
appel déjà mis en garde. Il convient de noter que cette fonction de garde 

ne convient pas à la conférence. Bien qu'elle permette de ne mettre en 

garde qu'un appel à la fois, il est néanmoins possible de mettre en garde 

un deuxième appel, à condition de reprendre la première communication mise 

en garde. Les deux appels sont mis en garde à tour de rôle et l'usager 

parle d'abord avec un des correspondants puis avec l'autre. 

500 .2 Double appel  

Au moyen d'une commande, un appel est automatiquement mis en garde et 

l'usager de poste entend une tonalité. Il peut alors communiquer avec un 

poste intérieur ou extérieur et, après avoir consulté ce troisième 

correspondant, il peut (1) reprendre l'appel mis en garde, (2) enclencher à 
nouveau la commande initiale afin de faire participer le troisième 

correspondant à la conversation des deux premiers, ou (3) raccrocher et 
transférer l'appel à la personne consultées. 

500 .3 Mise en garde avec rappel automatique  

Fonction identique à la mise en garde, mais qui permet en outre au système 
de commutation de faire sonner le poste demandé s'il devient libre et que 

l'appel mis en garde reste sans réponse. 



510 Ligne directe  

Fonction où un appareil d'abonné (ou une console de standardiste) à une 
seule ligne est spécialement programmé pour composer un numéro donné 

lorsque l'usager décroche (ou lorsque le standardiste enclenche la 
fonction). 	 • 

520 Recherche de poste  

Montage dans lequel un appel est dirigé vers un poste libre parmi un groupe 

de postes. Il existe trois types de montage: 

.1 Le montage en boucle - où le système dirige d'abord l'appel vers le 
poste demandé, puis vers tous les postes du groupe de recherche, 

successivement; 

.2 Le montage en chaîne - où le système dirige d'abord l'appel vers le 

poste demandé, puis vers un certain nombre de postes prédéterminés du 
groupe; 

.3 Le montage avec renvoi au secrétariat - où, 'comme dans le renvoi 

d'appel, pour cause d'occupation, les appels destinés à plusieurs 

postes sont dirigés vers un seul poste. 

530 Identification des appels d'arrivée  

.1 Par le standardiste 

Les consoles à commutation comportent des voyants ou un affichage 

alphanumérique grâce auxquels le standardiste peut identifier le type de 

circuit ou de groupe de circuits de l'appel qu'il reçoit. 

.2 Par l'usager de poste 

Grâce à un affichage alphanumérique, les téléphones brevetés permettent 

à l'usager de déterminer le type de l'appel qu'il reçoit. 

540 Interception  

Lorsque le système de commutation ne peut pas acheminer un appel, celui-ci 

est automtiquement dirigé, selon le cas, vers (1) le standardiste, (2) un 

message enregistré qui informe l'appelant de la raison pour laquelle son 
appel ne peut être établi, ou (3) un signal de recomposition 

caractéristique. 

550 Système d'intercommunication  

Cette fonction permet a l'usager faisant parti d'un groupe prédéfini 
d'entrer en communication avec tout autre membre de ce groupe en composant 

un indicatif court. Une sonnerie distincte est utilisée. 



560 Recomposition du dernier numéro  

Cette fonction permet, grâce à un code d'accès, une recomposition 

automatique du dernier numéro composé par l'usager, ce numéro ayant été 
mémorisé soit par l'appareil soit par le système lui—même. 

570 Contrôle de la charge des lignes  

Grâce à cette fonction, le standardiste peut, au moyen de touches 

particulières, empêcher l'établissement de communications vers l'extérieur 

depuis des groupes de postes prédéterminés. Cette fonction a pour unique 

but de limiter temporairement les appels extérieurs faits à partir des 

postes intérieurs les moins importants, en période de trafic excessif. 

580 Numéro principal  

Les appels en provenance de central sont dirigés vers le standardiste en 

composant le numéro d'annuaire local. Des numéros principaux sont fournis 

tant pour les appels à sélection directe à l'arrivée que pour les autres 
appels. 

590 Circuit local 

Ligne de jonction entre commutateurs d'un service Centrex ou diférents PBX 
situés dans une même zone de desserte locale. 

600 Exclusion  

Fonction qui empêche le standardiste d'interrompre un appel à moins que 
l'usager du poste ne communique expressément avec lui. 

610 Poste principal  

Poste téléphonique raccordé directement à un centre de commutation et 
auquel un seul numéro de téléphone est attribué. 

620 Dépistage des appels importuns  

Fonction qui permet à l'usager de poste de composer un code spécial, 

compréhensible par le système de commutation, pendant qu'il est en 

communication. Ce code déclenche la mise en mémoire des numéros des postes 
appelant et appelé, pour consultation ultérieure. 

630 Composition mixte par cadran et par double tonalité multi—fréquence (DTMF)  

Capacité du système de convenir à des appareils d'abonné à cadran ou à 
clavier. 

640 Installation à plusieurs consoles  

Système de commutation capable de soutenir plusieurs positons de 

standardiste. 



I 
650 Regroupement de numéros d'annuaire  

Un système donné peut comporter un groupe de circuits d'arrivée à plusieurs 
numéros principaux. 

660 Service de nuit  

.1 flexible 

Montage où les appels d'arrivée normalement dirigés vers le standardiste 

sont acheminés à des postes choisis du système lorsque le standardiste 

est absent. Le service de nuit peut être programmé directement dupuis 
la console du standardiste. 

.2 tout poste 

Montage de service de nuit, enclenché par le standardiste, où les appels 

d'arrivée habituellement dirigés vers le standardiste déclenchent un 

système d'avertissement commun (sonnerie, ronfleur ou autre) dans les 

locaux de l'abonné. Pour répondre aux appels, il faut composer un code 

particulier à partir d'un poste non restreint, de maniére à "aller au 

devant de l'appel" en quelque sorte. Les appels peuvent ensuite être 

acheminés à partir du poste répondeur, grâce à la fonction de transfert 
d'appel. Cette fonction peut être fournie à des groupes distincts de 

circuits d'arrivée, de sorte que les appels reçus dans des faisceaux de 

circuits donnés ne déclenchent le système d'avertissement communique 

dans certains secteurs choisis. 

670 Poste hors lieux  

Poste de PBX situé sur une propriété qui n'est pas contigue à la propriété 
où se trouve le PBX. 

680 Mesures du fonctionnement  

Mesures qui fournissent des statistiques sur l'état du système, par 
exemple: 

1) Les alarmes déclenchées à la console 
2) Les appels infructueux à la console 

3) Le nombre total d'appels en provenance du système 
4) Les appels vers l'extérieur faits par le standardiste ou depuis un 

poste 

5) Les appels individuels d'un poste du système à d'autres postes du 
système 

6) Les appels entre un usager de poste de ligne de jonction et le 

standardiste 
7) Les tentatives d'un usager de poste de transférer un appel au 

standardiste 

8) Les appels tranférés par un usager de poste à des positions autres que 
celle du standardiste 

9) Les appels interceptés à cause des restrictions associées à la classe 
de service 

10) Les appels interceptés à cause d'une erreur de composition 

11) Les mesures sur chacun des faisceaux de circuit 
12) Les appels d'arrivée à destination de numéros principaux 
13) Les appels d'arrivée acheminés directement aux postes du système. 



I.  

Les mesures mémorisées peuvent être automatiquement imprimées localement 

ou à distance et ce à des périodes prédéterminées ou sur instruction 

manuelle. 

690 Mise en file d'attente sur circuit de départ  

.1 Avec décrochage 

L'appelant qui fait un appel par l'intermédiaire de faisceaux de 

circuits spéciaux tels des lignes de jonction, des lignes hors 
circonscription ou des lignes WATS peut, lorsque ces lignes sont 

occupées, mettre son appel en file d'attente en composant un code. La 

communication est établie suivant le principe du premier arrivé premier 
servi, dès qu'une ligne devient libre. 

.2 Avec raccrochage 

Fonction analogue à la mise en file d'attente sur circuit de départ avec 

décrochage, sauf que l'appelant peut raccrocher et attendre que le 

système l'avertisse que le circuit demandé est libre en faisant sonner 
son poste. 

700 Accès à un système d'appel par haut-parleurs  

Fonction par laquelle le standardiste et les usagers de poste peuvent 

accéder au système de haut-parleurs fournis par l'abonné. Un nombre précis 

de zones peut être établi pour diffuser un appel dans des endroits donnés. 

710 Occupation - standardiste  

Fonction par laquelle le standardiste peut mettre la console en état 

d'occupation et diriger tous les appels vers les autres consoles. 

720 Commutation de secours  

En cas de panne d'électricité, cette fonction assure le raccordement direct 
d'un nombre prédéterminé de lignes de réseau à un même nombre de postes, 

lesquels sonnent alors automatiquement. Cette fonction est inhérente au 
système. 

730 Exclusion des postes 

Grâce à cette fonction, l'usager peut faire en sorte que le système empêche 

les autres usagers ou les standardistes d'employer les diverses options de 

priorité pour avoir accès à la ligne qu'il occupe lorsque celle-ci sert à 

la transmission de données ou à une conversation privée. 

740 Installation d'abonné avec postes supplémentaires (PBX)  

Petit commutateur téléphonique fonctionnant manuellement ou automatiquement 

et permettant à des postes supplémentaires de communiquer entre eux ou avec 
l'extérieur. 



750 Ligne d'affaires privée  

A l'aide de cette fonction un poste peut être directement raccordé à une 
ligne privée de réseau. Les appels de l'extérieur sont donc directement 

acheminé au poste mais les appels originant de ce poste sont d'abord 
commuté par le PBX. 

760 Mise en mémoire de messages  

Fonction qui permet à l'usager du système de programmer des messages 
d'interception enregistrés. 

770 Rappel automatique  

L'usager qui appelle un poste occupé peut enclencher cette fonction en 
composant un code d'un chiffre ou en enfonçant une touche de fonction 

lorsqu'il entend le signal d'occupation. Il peut ensuite raccrocher et 

faire ou recevoir d'autres appels. Lorsque les deux postes (appelant et 

appelé) deviennent libres, le système les fait automatiquement sonner et 

les connecte l'un à l'autre. Un signal d'avertissement particulier avertit 
la personne appelée lorsqu'un appelant de l'intérieur enclenche cette 
fonction. 

780 Composition abrégée 

Fonction qui permet aux usagers de poste et aux standardistes d'attribuer 

des codes à certains numéros fréquemment demandés. Ainsi, les usagers 

composent des numéros choisis plus courts que les numéros usuels. 

790 Changement et réagencement des postes  

Cette fonction permet à l'usager de reprogrammer lui—même la base de 

données du système de façon à déplacer un appareil, à interchanger les 

fonctions disposibles et/ou modifier la classe de service d'un poste. 

800 Commande par programme enregistré  

Se dit d'un commutateur dont les opérations sont déterminées par un 

programme enregistré sur mémoire modifiable. 

810 Commutation de circuit  

Les appels d'arrivée dirigés vers le standardiste empruntent un certain 

nombre de circuits "flottants" ou "bouclés" qui paraissent sous des clefs 
neutres sur la console du standardiste. Si le système comporte plus d'une 

console, un appel d'arrivée est automatiquement dirigé par ces circuits 

vers le premier standardiste libre. Ces circuits sont dits "flottants" à 

cause de la caractéristique fondamentale qu'ils ont de libérer la position 

de standardiste, une fois l'appel traité, afin de servir à l'acheminement 

d'autres appels d'arrivée. Si le standardiste est "rappelé" afin de 

procéder au transfert de l'appel, le rappel se fait dans un circuit libre. 

Lorsque tous les circuits bouclés sont en usage aux positions de 

standardiste, les appels demeurent en file d'attente et un voyant indique 
que des appels sont en garde. 



820 Ligne de jonction  

Circuit particulier servant au raccordement de deux centraux privés ou de 
deux systèmes Centrex, par composition. Le système convient aux circuits à 
deux fils ou à quatre fils. 

830 Accès aux faisceaux de circuits selon le moment de la journée  

Cette fonction permet de modifier automatiquement les voies d'acheminement 

des appels hors réseau en fonction des tarifs d'appel interurbain et des 

variations du trafic selon le moment de la journée. 

840 Mesure du trafic  

Le système produit et met en mémoire des données de trafic se rapportant au 

système et aux abonnés. Ces données peuvent être imprimées automatiquement 

à un téléimprimeur sur place ou distant, à des heures précises ou sur 

réception d'une commande introduite manuellement. 

850 Transparence aux codes  

La voie de transmission de données du système est imperméable aux codes et 
aux protocoles. 

860 Indications de classe transmissibles  

Capacité d'un réseau de télécommunications d'abonné de transmettre les 

niveaux de service à un système distant faisant partie du réseau, au moyen 
des lignes de jonction. 

870 Contrôle de l'accès aux groupes de lignes par le standardiste  

Le standardiste est en mesure de contrôler l'accès de tous les postes aux 

divers groupes de lignes soit en actionnant une clé, soit en composant un 

code. Lorsque ce contrôle est enclenché, tous les appels vers les groupes 

de lignes ainsi restreints sont habituellement acheminés au standardiste en 

vue de leur raccordement, si le trafic et la ligne de conduite en vigueur 
le permettent. 

880 Indicateurs d'occupation des groupes de lignes  

Un indicateur visuel avertit le standardiste d'une console à commutation 

lorsque tous les circuits d'un groupe donné sont occupés. 

890 Connexion de ligne réseau à ligne intérieure  

Agencement par lequel une ligne d'un premier système est raccordée comme 
une ligne de réseau à un deuxième système. 



900 Isolement des correspondants  

Cette fonction, enclenchée au moyen de clés de commande particulières, 

permet au standardiste de converser privément avec l'usager de poste ou le 

correspondant de l'extérieur au sujet d'un appel qui paraît à-la console. 

910 Distribution uniforme des appels  

.1 Par le standardiste 

Cette fonction permet de connecter directement les appels d'arrivée à la 
consdle la moins occupée d'un groupe prédéterminé. Si toutes les 

consoles sont occupées, l'appel est mis en ligne d'attente et traité 

suivant le principe du premier arrivé premier servi. 

.2 par l'usager 

Cette fonction permet de connecter directement les appels d'arrivée en 

provenance du central au poste le moins occupé d'un groupe de postes 

prédéterminé, sans l'aide du standardiste. Si tous les postes sont 

occupés, l'appel est mis en file d'attente et traité suivant le principe 

du premier arrivé premier servi. 

920 Numérotage uniforme  

Cette caractéristique permet aux usagers des lignes de jonction d'un 
système de télécommunications d'employer un plan de numérotage uniforme 

pour atteindre tout poste du système. Cette caractéristique comprend 

intrinsèquement (1) la traduction de numéro et la supervision nécessaire à 

l'acheminement de l'appel, et (2) la capacité pour les usagers de poste 

d'un système de communiquer les uns avec les autres sans attrendre la 

tonalité avant de poursuivre la composition de leurs numéros. De plus, le 
plan de numérotage pour les appels à l'intérieur d'un PBX est le même que 
celui employé pour les appels entre PBX. 

930 Uniformité de circuits  

Les exigences de câblage d'un poste restent les mêmes pour ce qui est du 

nombre de paires de fils nécessaires à tous les types de postes, y compris 
les postes à plusieurs lignes. 

940 Service interurbain planifié (WATS)  

Service loué des sociétés téléphoniques pour permettre d'acheminer voix, 

données ou fac—similés vers une région bien délimitée ou de les en 

recevoir. Il est facturé en fonction de périodes d'utilisation de 5, 10 ou 
160 heures. 



INDEX 

II 

A 

Accès à la télédictée et commande à distance (320) 

Accès à un système d'appel par haut—parleurs (700) 

Accès au réseau AUTOVON (110) 

Accès aux faisceaux de circuits selon le moment de la journée (830) 

Accès direct eu réseau (ADR) (370) 

Accès direct au système (ADS) (360) 

Appel en attente (210) 

Appel entre standardistes (40) 

Centrex (230) 

Changement et réagencement (790) 

Circuit local (590) 

Classe de service (260) 

Code d'autorisation (50) 

Code de compte (10) 

Commande par programme enregistré (800) 

Commutation à quatre fils (490) 

Commutation de circuit (810) 

Commutation de secours (720) 

Commutation numérique (330) 

Composition abrégée (780) 

Composition mixte par cadran et par double tonalité miltifréquence (DTMF) (630) 

Comptabilité centralisée des appels (CCA) (250) 

Conférence (290) 

Connexion de ligne réseau à ligne intérieure (890) 

Contrôle de la charge des lignes (570) 

Conversion impulsion cadran/double tonalité multifréquence (310) 

D 

Depistage des appels importuns (620) 

Distribution automatique des appels (260) 

Distribution uniforme des appels (910) 

Double tonalité multifréquence (400) 



Enregistrement automatique des numéros (EAN) (70) 

Exclusion (600 

Exclusion des postes (730) 

Filtrage d'appels (190) 

Identification des appels d'arrivée (530) 

Indicateurs d'occupation des groupes de lignes (880) 

Indications de classe transmissibles (860) 

Installation à plusieurs consoles (640) 

Installation d'abonné aux postes supplémentaires (PBX) (740) 

Interception (540) 

Interurbain automatique (IA) (340) 

Isolement des correspondants (900) 

Ligne d'affaires privée (750) 

Ligne de jonction (820) 

Ligne de réseau (240) 

Ligne directe (510) 

Ligne hors circomscription (470 et 480) 

Mesure du traffic (840) 

Mesures du fonctionnement (680) 

Mise en attente par le standardiste (20) 

Mise en file d'attente sur circuit de départ (690) 

Mise en garde (500) 

Mise en mémoire de messages (760) 



Ne pas déranger (390) 

Niveau de service (440) 

Numéro principal (580) 

Numérotage uniforme (920) 

0 

Occupation - standardiste (710) 

Poste hors lieux (670) 

Poste principal (610) 

Poste supplementaire (430) 

Priorité (130) 

Prise d'appel par indicatif (180) 

Rappel (80) 

Rappel automatique (770) 

Recherche de poste (520) 

Recomposition du dernier numéro (560) 

Regroupement de numéros d'annuaire (650) 

Renvoi au standardiste (30) 

Renvoi automatique (170) 

Sélection automatique d'acheminement (90) 

Sélection directe à l'arrivée (SDA) (350) 

Service centralisé de standardiste (220) 

Service de nuit (660) 

Service régional (420) 

Services auxiliaires (120) 

Signalisation de bout en bout (410) 

Signalisation par canal sémaphore (280) 

Sonnerie distincte (380) 

Sous-groupe fermé d'usagers (270) 

Système de relevé du traffic téléphonique (160) 

Système d'intercommunication (550) 



Tandem (300) 

Téléphones breveté (460) 

Touches de fonction (450) 

Transfert d'appel (200) 

Transparence aux codes (850) 

II 

Uniformité de circuits (930) 

V 

Vérification automatique des circuits (100) 

Vérification d'occupation (150) 

Voyants d'occupation (140) 



CARR MLEAN 38-296 

teill 

QUEEN TK 6007 .G567 1983 

Canada. Government Telecommu 

Q(1).A : glossary, telephone 

DATE DUE 
DATE DE RETOUR 

1 



J  


